

**No. 16-17309-EE**

---

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**EMPIRE ROOFING  
COMPANY SOUTHEAST, LLC,**

Petitioner,

v.

**SECRETARY OF LABOR,  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,**

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR**

---

NICHOLAS C. GEALE  
Acting Solicitor of Labor

ANN ROSENTHAL  
Associate Solicitor for  
Occupational Safety and Health

HEATHER R. PHILLIPS  
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

JIN Y. CHONG  
Attorney  
U.S. Department of Labor  
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
(202) 693-5412

JUNE 1, 2017

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE**

**DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... i**

**STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ..... ii**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v**

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2**

**STATUTORY BACKGROUND ..... 2**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3**

**A. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition**

**Below..... 3**

**B. Statement of Facts ..... 4**

**1. OSHA’s Inspection of Empire Roofing’s Worksite**

**and Issuance of the Citation ..... 4**

**2. The ALJ’S February 28, 2014 Decision..... 5**

**3. The Commission’s September 29, 2016**

**Final Order..... 6**

**C. Standard of Review ..... 7**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 8**

**ARGUMENT..... 9**

<b>A.</b>	<b>29 C.F.R. § 1926.453(b)(2)(v) Applied to Empire Roofing Employees Using the Aerial Lift to Transport Themselves And Materials Between the Ground and the Rooftop Worksite .....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>B.</b>	<b>The Commission Correctly Imputed to Empire Roofing Its Foreman’s Knowledge of His Crew Members’ Failure to Use Fall Protection in Violation of 29 C.F.R. § 1926.453(b)(2)(v) .....</b>	<b>15</b>
	<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>17</b>
	<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b>	
	<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b>	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>AFL-CIO v. OSHA</i> , 965 F.2d 962 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	10-11
<i>Brock v. Williams Enters. of GA.</i> , 832 F.2d 567 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	8
<i>C &amp; C Erecting, Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 1263325 (O.S.H.R.C.A.L.J. October 18, 2000) .....	11
<i>*ComTran Group, Inc. v. DOL</i> , 722 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	6, 9, 16, 17
<i>Gelco Builders, Inc.</i> , 5 BNA OSHC 1104 (No. 14505, 1977) .....	11
<i>Georgia Pac. Corp. v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Review Comm'n</i> , 25 F.3d 999 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	10-11
<i>*Martin v. OSHRC (CF&amp;I)</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	8, 10, 15
<i>Nationwide Mutual Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992).....	13

### **\* Cases Primarily Relied Upon**

*P. Gioioso & Sons, Inc. v. OSHRC,*

115 F.3d 100 (1st Cir. 1997)..... 7

\**Quinlan Enterprises v. Secretary of Labor,*

812 F.3d 832 (11th Cir. 2016) ..... *passim*

\**Salah & Pecci Construction Company, Inc.,*

6 BNA OSHC 1688 (No. 15769, 1978) ..... 5-6, 11, 12

**STATUTES:**

Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970,

29 U.S.C. § 651(b)..... 2, 12

29 U.S.C. § 651(b)(3)..... 3

29 U.S.C. § 652(8)..... 2

29 U.S.C. § 654(a)(2) ..... 2

29 U.S.C. § 655 ..... 2

29 U.S.C. §§ 657-658..... 3

29 U.S.C. § 659(a)..... 1, 3

29 U.S.C. § 659(c)..... 1, 3

29 U.S.C. § 660(a)..... 1, 3, 7

29 U.S.C. § 661 ..... 3

29 U.S.C. § 661(j) ..... 3, 7

29 U.S.C. § 666(a)-(c)..... 3

**REGULATIONS:**

29 C.F.R. § 1926.453..... 12

29 C.F.R. § 1926.453(b)(2)(iii) ..... 13

29 C.F.R. § 1926.453(b)(2)(v)..... *passim*

29 C.F.R. § 1926.556..... 12

29 C.F.R. § 2200.90(d)..... 3, 7

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

Federal Register Notices,

Safety Standards for Scaffolds Used in the Construction

Industry, 61 Fed. Reg. 46026 (Aug. 30, 1996)..... 12

Delegation of Authority and Assignment of Responsibility

to the Assistant Secretary for Occupational Safety

and Health, 77 Fed. Reg. 3912 (Jan. 18, 2012) ..... 2

*Working Definition*, Merriam-Webster.com, <http://merriam-webster.com/>

[merriam-webster.com/dictionary/working](http://merriam-webster.com/dictionary/working)..... 14
